2. To reflect audit adjustments due to lack of supporting documentation (AF-1). (500)
3. To reflect appropriate plant balance of acct 345 (Document No. 06125-2023). (4,000)
4. To reflect an averaging adjustment.  (3,511)
5. To reflect pro forma additions.  8,296
6 To reflect pro forma retirements.  (5,265)
   Total  ($3,887)

  ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
1. To reflect appropriate accumulated depreciation balance since last rate case (AF-2).  $3,789
2. To reflect an averaging adjustment.  4,565
3. To reflect pro forma adjustments.  5,079
   Total  $13,433

  ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC
  To reflect an averaging adjustment.  ($1,406)

  WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
  To reflect 1/8 of test year O&M expenses.  $8,408

Docket No. 20230071-WU   Schedule No. 2
Date: March 21, 2024

- 38 -

  PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC   SCHEDULE NO. 2
  TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022  DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
  SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

   SPECIFIC BALANCE PRO RATA BALANCE PERCENT
  PER ADJUST- AFTER ADJUST- PER OF  WEIGHTED
 CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST

1. LONG-TERM DEBT $1,726  $0 $1,726  ($42) $1,684  1.91% 5.40% 0.10%
2. SHORT-TERM DEBT 0  0 0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3. COMMON EQUITY 76,750  8,296 85,046  (2,089) 82,957  94.15% 8.50% 8.00%
4. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,558  0 3,558  (87) 3,471  3.94% 2.00% 0.08%
5. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 0  0 0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
   TOTAL CAPITAL $82,034  $8,296 $90,330  ($2,219) $88,111  100.00%  8.18%

   RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 7.50% 9.50%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.24% 9.12%

Docket No. 20230071-WU   Schedule No. 3-A
Date: March 21, 2024

- 39 -

  PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
  TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022 DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
  SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME

   TEST STAFF STAFF ADJUST.
   YEAR PER ADJUST- ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE
   UTILITY MENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

1. TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $59,184  $5,558  $64,743  $21,579  $86,321
   33.33%
  OPERATING EXPENSES:
2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $69,474  ($1,700) $67,774  $0 $67,774

3.   DEPRECIATION 9,020  (301) 8,719  0 8,719

4.   AMORTIZATION OF CIAC (2,811) 0  (2,811) 0 (2,811)

5.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 3,938  520  4,458  971  5,429

6.   INCOME TAXES 0  0 0  0 0

  TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $79,621  ($1,481) $78,140  $971 $79,111

7. OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) ($20,437)  ($13,398)  $7,210

8. WATER RATE BASE $71,563   $16,548   $88,111

9. RATE OF RETURN -25.86%  -80.96%  8.18%

Docket No. 20230071-WU Schedule No. 3-B
Date: March 21, 2024

- 40 -

  PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC   SCHEDULE 3-B
  TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022 DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
  ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME   PAGE 1 OF 2

   WATER
  OPERATING REVENUES
1. To reflect the appropriate test year Service Revenues.  $5,490
2. To reflect the appropriate test year Miscellaneous Revenues.  68
   Total  $5,558

  OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
1. Salaries and Wages - Employees (601 / 701)

[…]

To reflect Compensation Study (Document No. 01002-2024).  $402

4. Purchased Power (615 / 715)
  To reflect EUW adjustment.  ($3,975)

5. Chemicals Expense (618 / 718)
  To reflect EUW adjustment.  ($2,326)

6. Contractual Services - Other (636 / 736)
  To reflect capitalization of control box replacement to plant account 311. ($1,093)

7. Rate Case Expense (665 / 765)
  To reflect 1/4 rate case expense.  $509

8. Bad Debt Expense (670 / 770)
  To reflect 3-year average bad debt expense.  $525

  TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS  ($1,700)

Docket No. 20230071-WU Schedule No. 3-B
Date: March 21, 2024

- 41 -

 PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC  SCHEDULE 3-B
 TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022 DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
 ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME  PAGE 2 OF 2
   WATER
  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
1. To reflect auditing adjustments.  $869
2. To reflect adjustments for fully depreciated plant.  (1,356)
3. To reflect pro forma additions.  186
   Total  ($301)

  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
1. To reflect appropriate test year RAF’s.  $250
2. To reflect pro forma payroll tax increase (Document No. 05861-2023).  269
   Total  $520

  TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS  ($1,481)

Docket No. 20230071-WU Schedule No. 3-C
Date: March 21, 2024

- 42 -

  PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
  TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022 DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
  ANALYSIS OF WATER O&M EXPENSE
   TOTAL STAFF TOTAL
   PER ADJUST- PER
  ACCT. # DESCRIPTION UTILITY MENT STAFF

  601 Salaries and Wages - Employees $16,421  $3,463  $19,884
  603 Salaries and Wages - Officers and Directors 3,201  795  3,996
  604 Employee Pensions and Benefits 4  402  406
  615 Purchased Power 8,350  (3,975) 4,375
  616 Fuel for Power Production 65  0  65
  618 Chemicals 4,887  (2,326) 2,561
  620 Materials and Supplies 5,421  0  5,421
  631 Contractual Services - Professional 1,055  0  1,055
  635 Contractual Services - Testing 2,750  0  2,750
  636 Contractual Services - Other 8,908  (1,093) 7,815
  640 Rents 2,049  0  2,049
  650 Transportation Expense 2,561  0  2,561
  655 Insurance Expense 8,004  0  8,004
  665 Rate Case Expense 816  509  1,325
  670 Bad Debt Expense 763  525  1,288
  675 Miscellaneous Expenses 4,219  $0  4,219

   Total O&M Expense $69,474  ($1,700) $67,774

   Working Capital is 1/8 of O&M Less RCE   $8,408

Docket No. 20230071-WU Schedule No. 4
Date: March 21, 2024

- 43 -

PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC  SCHEDULE NO. 4
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022  DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
MONTHLY WATER RATES

 RATES COMMISSION-
 PRIOR APPROVED STAFF 4-YEAR
 TO INTERIM REC. RATE
 FILING RATES RATES REDUC.

Residential and General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8” x 3/4” $19.63 $23.33 $20.11 $0.13
3/4” $29.45 $35.00 $30.17 $0.19
1” $49.08 $58.33 $50.28 $0.32
1-1/2” $98.15 $116.65 $100.55 $0.64
2” $157.04 $186.64 $160.88 $1.03
3” $314.08 $373.28 $321.76 $2.06
4” $490.75 $583.25 $502.75 $3.22
6” $981.50 $1,166.50 $1,005.50 $6.44

Charge per 1,000 gallons – Residential and General Service $5.91 $7.02 N/A N/A

Charge per 1,000 gallons – Residential Service
0 – 5,000 gallons N/A N/A $9.86 $0.06
Over 5,000 gallons N/A N/A $12.32 $0.08

Charge per 1,000 gallons – General Service N/A N/A $10.34 $0.07

Typical Residential 5/8” x 3/4” Meter Bill Comparison
3,000 gallons $37.36 $44.39 $49.69
6,000 gallons $55.09 $65.45 $81.73
10,000 gallons $78.73 $93.53 $131.01

Item 5

State of Florida
Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ● 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: March 21, 2024

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman)

FROM: Division of Accounting and Finance (Thurmond, Norris, Przygocki, Sewards,
Veaughn)
Division of Economics (Bethea, Bruce)
Division of Engineering (Davis, Ellis, King)
Office of the General Counsel (Dose, Crawford)

RE: Docket No. 20230083-WS – Application for increase in water and wastewater
rates in Orange County by Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.

AGENDA: 04/02/24 – Regular Agenda – Proposed Agency Action All Issues, Except for
Issues 24, 25, and 26 –  Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: La Rosa

[…]

notified staff that the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have
been made, and the interim refund report has been filed. Once these actions are complete, this
docket should be closed administratively. (Dose)

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be
issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and
customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff, the Utility has notified staff
that the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made,
and the interim refund report has been filed. Once these actions are complete, this docket should
be closed administratively.

Docket No. 20230083-WS Schedule No. 1-A
Date: March 21, 2024

 - 56 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base

Docket No. 20230083-WS

Test Year Ended 12/31/22

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

  Description Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $11,966,333  $2,228,429  $14,194,762  $37,064  $14,231,826

2 Land and Land Rights 1,443  0  1,443  0  1,443

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  0  0  0  0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (5,893,414) 228,181 (5,665,233) 38,930 (5,626,303)

5 CIAC (3,001,852) 0  (3,001,852) (8,677)  (3,010,529)

6 Amortization of CIAC 1,391,204  0  1,391,204  (22,924) 1,368,280

7 Working Capital Allowance (3,039,636)  3,427,052  389,416  19,842 409,258

8 Rate Base $1,426,078  $5,883,662  $7,309,740  $64,235  $7,373,975

Docket No. 20230083-WS Schedule No. 1-B
Date: March 21, 2024

 - 57 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Docket No. 20230083-WS

Test Year Ended 12/31/22

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

  Description Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $9,152,109  $0  $9,152,109  ($15,765)  $9,136,344

2 Land and Land Rights 97,402  0  97,402  0  97,402

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  (8,648)  (8,648)  (97)  (8,745)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (7,119,861) 0 (7,119,861) 68,782 (7,051,079)

5 CIAC (4,344,556) 0  (4,344,556) 0  (4,344,556)

6 Amortization of CIAC 3,154,198  0  3,154,198  (63,138) 3,091,060

7 Working Capital Allowance (3,018,344)  3,405,286  386,942  19,717 406,659

8 Rate Base ($2,079,052)  $3,396,638  $1,317,586  $9,499  $1,327,085

Docket No. 20230083-WS Schedule 1-C
Date: March 21, 2024

 - 58 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.  Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Plant In Service
1 Staff-Adjusted Audit Finding No. 1 $36,796  ($15,765)
2 To reflect the reclassification of a meter installation charge. 268 0
 Total $37,064 ($15,765)

  Accumulated Depreciation
1 Staff-Adjusted Audit Finding No. 2 $39,740 $68,782
2 To reflect the appropriate pro-forma accumulated depreciation. (810) 0
  Total $38,930 $68,782

  CIAC
1 Audit Finding No. 3 ($8,409) $0
2 To reflect the reclassification of a meter installation charge. (268) 0
 Total ($8,677) $0

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Audit Finding No. 4 ($22,924) ($63,138)

  Working Capital
  To reflect the unamortized balance of non-recurring expenses. $19,842 $19,717

Docket No. 20230083-WS   Schedule No. 2
Date: March 21, 2024

 - 59 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure 13-Mo. Average   Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22
   Specific Subtotal Pro-rata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Debt $1,911,528  $0  $1,911,528  $376,318  $2,287,846  26.52% 5.70% 1.51%
2 Common Equity (1,003,979) 6,281,931  5,277,952  1,038,361  6,316,313  73.21% 9.00% 6.59%
3 Customer Deposits 23,168  0  23,168  0  23,168  0.27% 6.00% 0.02%

Total Capital $930,717  $6,281,931  $7,212,648  $1,414,679  $8,627,327  100.00%   8.12%

   Adjusted Pro Forma Subtotal Pro-rata Capital
   Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Total Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Staff

4 Debt $1,911,528  $0  $1,911,528  ($342,345) $1,569,183  18.03% 5.70% 1.03%
5 Common Equity 6,144,387 2,515,214  8,659,601  (1,550,892)  7,108,709  81.70% 8.79% 7.18%
6 Customer Deposits 23,168  0  23,168  0  23,168  0.27% 2.00% 0.01%

Total Capital $8,079,083  $2,515,214  $10,594,297  ($1,893,237) $8,701,060  100.00%

8.22%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 7.79% 9.79%

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.40% 9.03%

Docket No. 20230083-WS   Schedule 3-A
Date: March 21, 2024

 - 60 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
  Description Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
   Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,627,619  $1,085,570  $2,713,189  ($1,113,058) $1,600,131  $652,164  $2,252,295
   40.76%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $1,749,162  ($404,919)  $1,344,243  ($318,387) $1,025,856  $0 $1,025,856

3   Depreciation 363,029  58,604  421,633  359 421,992  0 421,992

   4   Amortization 0  0  0  273  273 0 273

   5   Taxes Other Than Income 141,262  48,961  190,223  (21,266)  168,957  29,347 198,304

6   Income Taxes 0  163,539  163,539  (163,539)  0  0  0

7 Total Operating Expense 2,253,453  (133,815)  2,119,638  (502,560) 1,617,078  29,347  1,646,425

8 Operating Income ($625,834) $1,219,385  $593,551  ($610,498) ($16,947) $622,817  $605,870

   9 Rate Base $1,426,078

$7,309,740

$7,373,975

$7,373,975

10 Rate of Return (43.88%)   8.12%   (0.23%)   8.22%

Docket No. 20230083-WS   Schedule No. 3-B
Date: March 21, 2024

 - 61 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.   Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
  Description Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
   Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,051,949  $556,115  $1,608,064  ($550,338) $1,057,726  $155,864  $1,213,590
   14.74%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $924,958  $250,836  $1,175,794  ($332,260) $843,533  $0 $843,533

3   Depreciation 129,820  (845) 128,975  (14,575) 114,400  0 114,400

   4   Amortization 0  0  0  285  285 0 285

   5   Taxes Other Than Income 141,804  25,025  166,829  (27,508)  139,321  7,014  146,335

6   Income Taxes 0  29,478  29,478  (29,478)  0  0  0

7 Total Operating Expense 1,196,582  304,494  1,501,076  (403,538) 1,097,538  7,014  1,104,552

8 Operating Income ($144,633) $251,621  $106,988  ($146,800) ($39,812) $148,850  $109,038

   9 Rate Base ($2,079,052)

$1,317,586

$1,327,085

$1,327,085

10 Rate of Return 6.96%   8.12%   (3.00%)   8.22%

Docket No. 20230083-WS Schedule No. 3-C
Date: March 21, 2024

 - 62 -

Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.  Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Net Operating Income Docket No. 20230083-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/22

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
1 To remove the requested final revenue increase. ($1,085,570)  ($556,115)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of test year revenues. (27,488) 5,777